
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
wwww.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 3 December 2020 at 10.00 am 

Location: Via Microsoft Teams 

Contact: Anna Poole (0116 305 2583) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (Chairman) 

 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2020.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

People Strategy 2020-24.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 26) 

7.  
  

Wellbeing Survey - Results and Action Plan.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

8.  
  

Attendance Management.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

9.  
  

Government Proposals to Reform Local 
Government Exit Pay.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 37 - 40) 

10.  
  

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 
2019-20.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 41 - 68) 

11.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 69 - 74) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held via 
Microsoft Teams on 4 February 2021 at 10:00am.  
 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 17 September 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
At the County Council meeting on 8 July 2020 Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC was nominated as 
Chairman elect of the Employment Committee. 
 
It was moved by Mr Shepherd and seconded by Mr. Ould that Mr. J. B. Rhodes be 
elected Chairman of the Employment Committee for the period ending with the date of 
the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be elected Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2021. 
 

(Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC - in the Chair) 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
Nominations for the position of Deputy Chairman were sought. Mr. Shepherd was 
nominated by Mr. Rhodes and seconded by Mr. Ould.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Employment Committee 
for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2021. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Covid-19 - Staff Wellbeing Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the actions taken to ensure staff wellbeing as a result of the impact of the coronavirus 
pandemic. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Members were informed that the Wellbeing Survey had been launched and was open to 
staff until October. It was hoped that the outcome would indicate the impact of the 
wellbeing support that it had been put in place for staff.  
 
Mr. Rhodes said that he had visited the office to see the new working arrangements in 
place and commended the new Covid-safe layout. He was reassured that staff were able 
to work from home and, on the day he visited the office this totalled 3,000 staff, ensuring 
the continued delivery of services.  
 
In response to questions the Director informed members that there were technical tools in 
place to monitor productivity levels, which had generally increased for staff working from 
home, but that managers had a vital role to play in ensuring the continued delivery of 
services, through good leadership and performance management, including keeping in 
touch with people to ensure their wellbeing. There had been a great deal of support put in 
place to help managers with managing staff remotely.  
 
Mr Rhodes informed members that he had asked for a report to be presented to a future 
Employment Committee detailing the tools available to managers to ensure productivity 
was managed. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the actions taken so far and future next steps outlined in the report to support staff 
wellbeing during the Covid-19 pandemic, be noted. 
 

9. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at 
the end of June 2020. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes.  

4



 
 

 

 
Members were informed that all Departments had seen a reduction in the levels of 
sickness absence. The Chief Executive’s Department and Public Heath were below the 
corporate target of 7.5 days per FTE. Regarding the Intensive Support Project, officers 
had conducted extensive communications with managers to ensure support was 
available across the Council. The most complex cases were targeted and a positive 
impact was evident.  
 
The impact of Covid-19 on sickness absence and the trends evident was being 
monitored. For example, the data showed that there was less sickness due to Musculo-
skeletal, back and neck problems and this was being explored; whilst other forms of 
sickness had increased. Officers would continue to monitor trends.  
 
Mr. Rhodes said that it was encouraging that levels of sickness had reduced.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence 
as at the end of June 2020, particularly the update on the new Performance Management 
Intensive Support Project, be noted.  
 

10. Pay Policy Statement 2021-22.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources seeking 
approval for the submission of the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 to the County 
Council for approval in December 2020. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Members were informed that, following consideration of Agenda Item 11 ‘Pay Awards 
2020-21’ by the Committee, officers would revise Appendix B prior to submission to the 
County Council. 
 
It was moved by Mr. Rhodes and seconded by Mr Shepherd that the Pay Policy 
Statement 2021/22 be approved, subject to Appendix B being replaced with the revised 
Pay and Grading Structure, for submission to the County Council for approval at its 
meeting in December 2020. The Motion was supported unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 be approved, subject to Appendix B being 
replaced with the revised Pay and Grading Structure, for submission to the County 
Council for approval at its meeting in December 2020.  
 

11. Pay Awards 2020-21.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources seeking 
approval for the implementation of the 2020/21 Pay Awards for staff on NJC terms and 
conditions, Chief Officers and Chief Executives. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 11’, is filed with these minutes 
 
In response to questions, members were informed that the 2.75% increase would be 
applied to each pay point for all grades of staff.  
 

5



 
 

 

It was moved by Mr. Rhodes and seconded by Mr Shepherd that the 2020/21 pay awards 
for NJC staff, Chief Officers and the Chief Executive be implemented and the additional 
actions to be taken by the national negotiators in addition to the agreements on pay, be 
noted. The Motion was supported unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2020/21 pay awards for NJC staff, Chief Officers and the Chief Executive be 
implemented and the additional actions to be taken by the national negotiators in addition 
to the agreements on pay, be noted.  
 

12. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented an update on 
the current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and 
details of progress with their implementation. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 
12”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their implementation, be noted. 
 

13. Date of Future Meetings.  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 3 
December 2020 at 10:00am. 
 
Future meetings will be held on: 
 

 4
[...]
d Staff Wellbeing Survey undertaken in October 2020 and present a 
comparison with the findings of the first Survey undertaken in May 2020.  

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  

 
2. Staff wellbeing is a key part of the Council’s People Strategy 2017-2020 and will 

continue to be so in the new People Strategy 2020-2024.  
 

3. At its meeting on 17 September 2020, the Employment Committee was informed of 
the actions undertaken by the Council to support staff wellbeing during the Covid-19 
pandemic, and this included details of the outcome of the first Wellbeing Survey 
undertaken in May 2020.  

 
Background 
 
4. The first staff Wellbeing Survey was undertaken in May 2020 to help the Council 

understand and assess the impact that coronavirus and the lockdown was having on 
employees. The results from over 3,000 responses demonstrated that staff had 
several concerns over the economic impact of the outbreak, the health of their friends 
and family, plus practical issues such as the provision of technology and other 
equipment to assist them with working from home. These results were considered 
further as part of the Council’s approach to recovery with follow-up actions including: 

 
i. A one-off working from home payment of up to £200 was made available for 

the purchase of necessary office equipment to enable staff to continue to 
work from home safely.  

ii. Over 1,000 suggestions from staff on how to help wellbeing have been 
shared in a Book of Wellbeing, which includes other ideas, tips, stories, 
quotes, images and videos and is available on the intranet for staff to access 
at any time. 

iii. Development of a Managers' Charter to set out how managers would be 
supporting their teams, especially while working remotely, and the Charter 
has also been embedded into a range of learning and development activities. 

 

27 Agenda Item 7



 

5. The Wellbeing Survey was re-launched over the Summer and closed in October. The 
results have enabled 
[...]
 
13. The second round of the Staff Wellbeing Survey has shown an increase in 

satisfaction levels following a variety of activities which have been undertaken 
recently to support staff wellbeing.  These activities have enhanced the level of 
support that is available for staff and the management of their wellbeing. Plans are 
also in place to ensure that this degree of work is continued, and that staff wellbeing 
remains a key focus throughout the Council.  
 

Recommendations 
 
14. The Employment Committee is asked to note the outcome of the Staff Wellbeing 

Surveys and the future next steps outlined to further support staff wellbeing. 
. 
Background papers  
 
15. None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure  
 
16. None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
17. None. 
 
Officer(s) to Contact    
 
Gordon McFarlane 
Assistant Director (Corporate Services) 
Corporate Resources Department 
0116 3056123 
gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
Mark Foote 
HR/OD Business Partner 
Tel: 0116 3056447 
Email: mark.foote@leics.gov.uk 
  

30

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk
mailto:mark.foote@leics.gov.uk


 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 3 DECEMBER 2020 

ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee on the County 

Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at the end of September 2020. 
 
Background 
 
2. On 17 September 2020, the Committee considered the Council’s absence position as 

at the end of June 2020.  
 
Sickness absence – current position 
 
3. The table below details the end of year sickness absence levels of the previous 6 

years and the latest position at the end of quarter 1 and 2, 2020/21. 
 

Department 14/15 15/16 
 

16/17 
 

17/18 18/19 
 

19/20 20/21 
Q1 

Jun 20 
 

20/21 
Q2 

Sept 20 
 

Total FTE 
days lost 
01/10/19 – 
30/09/20 

Total cost 
of absence 
01/10/19 – 
30/09/20 

Chief 
Executive’s 

5.55 6.99 
[...]
s absence as at the end of September 2020.  
 
Background papers 
 
14. Report to the Employment Committee 17 September 2020 – Attendance 

Management.  
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=6186&Ver=4 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
15. None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
16. There are no equalities and human rights implications arising directly from this report.  
 
  

35

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=6186&Ver=4


Officer(s) to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane  
Assistant Director (Corporate Services)  
Tel: 0116 3056123  
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Denham 
HR/OD Business Partner 
Tel: 0116 3055261 
Email: andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

36

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk


 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 3 DECEMBER 2020  
 

GOVERNMENT PROPOSALS TO REFORM LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

EXIT PAY 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Employment Committee of 

Government proposals to reform exit pay, anticipated timescales, together with 
the likely impact on staff aged over 55 who are members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Government has undertaken a number of consultation exercises over the 

last four years on capping exit pay for local government employees. Proposals 
were principally aimed at senior managers and sought to limit exit packages to 
£95,000. These were legislated for in the Small Business Enterprise and 
Employment Act 2015. Further consultation on a public sector exit cap was 
carried out in 2019, and regulations were laid (published for consideration by 
MPs) in July this year.  

 
Background  
  
3. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government has undertaken 

a further consultation exercise which closed on 9 November 2020, and has 
propo
[...]
here is no published date as yet for implementation of the further proposals 

outlined in paragraphs 7 to 11, and it is hoped that when this is announced, 
there will be a clear set of transitional arrangements.  

 
Resource Implications   

 
15. There are no significant resource implications in relation to implementation 

although it is anticipated that the Council’s Pensions Team will have an 
increased number of queries to deal with. 

 
Timetable for Decisions 
 
16. The consultation carried out by MHCLG ended on 9 November and responses 

on behalf of the County Council and the Leicestershire Pension Fund were 
submitted by this deadline. 
 

17. At the time of writing, the timetable for implementation of the proposals is 
currently unclear but will be determined by legislation. 

 
Recommendations   
 
18. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
a) notes the Government proposals to reform Local Government exit pay and the 

likely impact on staff aged over 55 who are members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, recognising that there is no implementation 
timetable as yet; 
 

b) Notes that a response to the consultation exercise has been submitted by the 
County Council and also separately from the Leicestershire Pension Fund. 

 
Background Papers   
 
19. None. 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure   

 
20. None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications  
 
21. Once the proposals are finalised and any mitigation put in place, an Equalities 

and Human Rights Impact Assessment can be carried out. However, this is a 
national change the Council will be unable to mitigate locally, unless it chooses 

39



to make changes to its redundancy policies. This would be a matter for the 
Employment Committee to consider.  

 
Officer to Contact    
 
Gordon McFarlane 
Assistant Director (Corporate Services) 
Corporate Resources Department 
0116 3056123 
gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 

40

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


 

EMPLOYME
[...]
ce.  

41 Agenda Item 10



 

7. The report is written in summary format to give an overview of the issues 
impacting on the County Council. The following aspects of HSW are covered in 
the report: 

 
i. Key facts 
ii. Accident data 
iii. RIDDOR reportable and incidents of significance 
iv. Health and safety audits 
v. Training statistics 
vi. Key performance indicators 
vii. Wellbeing activity 
viii. Occupational health statistics 
ix. Health and safety changes 
x. Guidance and legislative changes 

 
8. The report shows an overall reduction in the number of injuries and RIDDOR 

reportable incidents compared to the previous year. However, the number of 
near misses reported has also reduced. Slips, trips and falls continue to be the 
highest causes of injuries across the council, followed by challenging behaviour 
and physical assaults, however this figure has reduced since the previous year.  
 

9. The Health, Safety and Wellbeing team began providing advice and support in 
relation to the COVID-19 pandemic in March 2020 and has continued to be 
heavily involved in the Workplace Recovery Project and supporting managers, 
which has been the team’s main priority throughout this year. The effects of the 
COVID-19 pandemic on accident and incident statistics and the work carried 
out by the Health and Safety team are reported to Council Departments 
quarterly and will be included in the 2020-2021 Annual Report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
10. It is recommended that the Employment Committee notes the Health, Safety and 

Wellbeing Annual Report 2019-2020 and endorses and supports the extensive 
work undertaken by the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service.  

 
Background Papers 
 
11. None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
12. None. 
 

42



Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
13. There are no equalities and human rights issues arising directly from this report. 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix – Health Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report
[...]
cause of injuries.  

The number of near misses reported across the Council has reduced. All departments must ensure that staff 

are aware of the vital part reporting near misses plays in preventing serious incidents. This will be promoted 

by the Health, Safety and Wellbeing team as part of next year’s action plan. 

66



 

23 

 

Since the end of 2019-2020’s reporting period the Health, Safety and Wellbeing team have been heavily 

involved the in the Council’s COVID 19 response and recovery. The HS&W team have supported many 

managers with ensuring their teams are operating safely, both while working at home, in an office and out 

on site. The Service have also been heavily involved in the corporate recovery effort to make buildings COVID 

secure.   

Work related to COVID 19 is likely to encompass most of the team’s resources throughout 2020-2021, 

however other priorities for the year ahead include; 

- Agreeing a revised Health and Safety Strategy which will include new KPI’s for the next 5 years 

- Supporting and delivering various wellbeing initiatives included within the Wellbeing Strategy 

- Carrying out health and safety audits and inspections 

- Working towards the objectives set in each departmental action plan 

- Developing a revised digital training package 

- Continue to work towards the transition from OHSAS 18001 to ISO 45001 occupational health and 

safety management system. 

 

Contact Us: Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service  

Health Safety and Wellbeing Duty Officer (0116 305 5515) 

healthandsafety@leics.gov.uk  

 

67

mailto:healthandsafety@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 3 DECEMBER 2020 

 

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 

SUMMARY OF ACTION PLANS 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Employment Committee with 

an update of the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy and details of progress in their implementation.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2.  At its meeting on 11 February 2010 the Committee approved a new 

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure (replacing the ‘Policy in the 
Event of Redeployment and Redundancy’) together with revised 
arrangements through which the Committee would exercise its oversight 
of the implementation of that procedure. In accordance with that 
decision, summaries of current Action Plans are attached to this report.  

 
Background 
 
3. Following the decisions made on 11 February 2010, the new 

arrangements also involve presenting a summary of any outstanding 
comments/concerns raised by members of the Committee.  

  
4. There are no outstanding comments/concerns on this occasion. 

 
5. Members are asked to indicate where they wish a representative of the 

department concerned to be present to answer any questions in relation 
to any particular Action Plan, if they have not already done so. 

 
Recommendations 
 
6. That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain 

provision for compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their 
implementation, be noted. 

 
Background Papers 
 
7.  None. 

69 Agenda Item 11



 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
8.  None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments 
 
9. The Organisational Change Policy and Procedure is designed to ensure 

that changes which impact on employees are implemented in a fair and 
non-discriminatory manner. 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Completed. 
 
Appendix B – Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Underway. 
 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Anna Poole, Democratic Services Officer 
 0116 305 0381 
Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk   
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
 0116 305 6123 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
 

70

mailto:anna.poole@leics.gov.uk
mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


  

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 3 DECEMBER 2020 
 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION COMPLETED 
 

 
 

Action Plan  Date Approved Outcome 

                                                    A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

  
 

There have been no Action Plans involving compulsory 
redundancies that have been recorded as ‘Completed’ since the 
previous report. 

  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
 

71



  

 

72



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 3 DECEMBER 2020 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION UNDERWAY 
 
 

 

Action Plan 
Date 

Approved 
Current Position Next Steps 

Max Compulsory 
Redundancies 

    A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

 

Corporate Resources - Food 
Court 

23/09/2020 
Launch 24/09/2020.  New 
structure from October 2020 

Start staff consultation 12 redundancies 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     
 

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020.
	6 People Strategy 2020-24.
	Appendix People Strategy 2020 24

	7 Wellbeing Survey - Results and Action Plan.
	8 Attendance Management.
	9 Government Proposals to Reform Local Government Exit Pay.
	10 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2019-20.
	Appendix - Health Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2019-20

	11 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held via Microsoft Teams on
Thursday, 3 December 2020.
PRESENT
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair)
Ms. L. Broadley CC
Ms. Betty Newton CC

14.

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC

Minutes of the previous meeting.
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020 were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.

15.

Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
34.

16.

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

17.

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

18.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
Mr. R. J. Shepherd declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9 – ‘Government
Proposals to reform Local Government Exit Pay’ as a member of the Leicestershire
County Council Local Pension Board.

19.

People Strategy 2020-24.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources seeking
approval for the County Council’s new People Strategy 2020-24. A copy of the report,
marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes.
Members were informed that the Strategy had been developed following a thorough
evaluation of the current Strategy and was based on the outcome of this evaluation.
Officers had also ensured that issues that Departments were experiencing with their
workforce were also addressed.

2
Following some discussion, members supported the new Strategy although were keen to
receive further detail of the outcome of the evaluation completed on the previous Strategy
and how this had informed development of the new Strategy. They also requested that
the new Strategy include smart targets against each of the deliverables for year 1.
Members welcomed detail in the Strategy on the management of performance by
outcomes, which was measurable, as opposed to managing the input of hours worked
and detail of how productivity was managed balanced with the importance of giving
wellbeing support to the workforce.
The recommendation detailed in the report was amended to include the additional
information requested by the Committee.
It was moved by Mr. Rhodes and seconded by Mr Shepherd that the draft People
Strategy 2020-24 be provisionally approved subject to the Employment Committee
receiving a report at its next meeting which will detail the outcomes achieved by the
previous Strategy, the outcomes of the evaluation undertaken on the previous Strategy
which informed development of the new Strategy and Smart targets against each of the
deliverables for year 1 detailed in the new Strategy.
RESOLVED:
That the draft People Strategy 2020-24 be provisionally approved subject to the
Employment Committee receiving a report at its next meeting which will detail the
outcomes achieved by the previous Strategy, the outcomes of the evaluation undertaken
on the previous Strategy which informed development of the new Strategy and Smart
targets against each of the deliverables for year 1 detailed in the new Strategy.
20.

Wellbeing Survey - Results and Action Plan.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning
the outcomes of the second Staff Wellbeing Survey undertaken in October 2020 and
presenting a comparison with the findings of the first Survey undertaken in May 2020. A
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.
Members were informed that staff had adjusted very quickly to alternative ways of
working, including working from home, presented by the pandemic.
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:
i.

No single approach to working arrangements had been adopted; a variety of ways
had been used to enable those staff who did not use technology for their role to
remain connected to their colleagues;

ii.

The outcomes of the Survey showed that the measures and working practices in
place were working for staff;

iii.

Further surveys would be undertaken, although the timing of these would be
carefully considered to ensure that they remained valuable and worthwhile;

iv.

Different methods were being employed to address social isolation, with many
staff not seeing other people within the working day;

3
v.

Managers would continually check-in with new starters as they had not had the
opportunity to form bonds with colleagues before working from home;

vi.

Plans were being made for working life beyond Covid-19, which included how the
Council’s buildings would be used to enable a flexible model of working.

Members commended the report and the work of the Information Technology Team
which had enabled so many staff to work from home so quickly.
RESOLVED:
That the outcome of the Staff Wellbeing Surveys and the future next steps outlined in the
report to further support staff wellbeing, be noted.
21.

Attendance Management.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at
the end of June 2020. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these
minutes.
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:
i.

The majority of departments had seen an improvement in the level of sickness.
However, improvements were needed across the County Council to achieve the
corporate target of 7.5 days per FTE.

ii.

Illness due to stress/mental health was still the highest cause for absence.
Absence due to cancer had increased, and the trend was continuing. HR Advisers
were speaking with managers to ensure that the appropriate support was in place
for those staff affected. Sickness due to Covid-19 was, for the first time, included
in the top 10 reasons for sickness absence;

iii.

The level of sickness in the ‘not disclosed’ category had started to increase;
officers would address this with individual departments, to ensure that actions to
address were properly targeted;

Members were assured that officers would continue to monitor the trends in sickness
absence and would continue to manage absence in a robust way. Managers were aware
of their role and responsibilities and had the skills to manage absence robustly.
RESOLVED:
That the update provided on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence
as at the end of September 2020 be noted.
22.

Government Proposals to Reform Local Government Exit Pay.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning
Government proposals to reform exit pay, anticipated timescales, together with the likely
impact on staff aged over 55 who are members of the Local Government Pension
Scheme. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.

4
Members were informed that there was currently no date specified for implementation of
the proposals. The Leicestershire Pension Fund was working with the Local Government
Association on the implications of the proposals for staff.
Members expressed concern about the Government’s proposals, which they said went
beyond the original intention to address the large payments made to senior Government
officials, and now affected staff at quite a low pay grade.
RESOLVED:
That
a) the Government proposals to reform Local Government exit pay and the likely
impact on staff aged over 55 who are members of the Local Government Pension
Scheme, recognising that there is no implementation timetable as yet, be noted;
b) it be noted that a response to the consultation exercise has been submitted by the
County Council and also separately from the Leicestershire Pension Fund.
23.

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2019-20.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning
the Annual Health, Safety and wellbeing Report for 2019-20. A copy of the report,
marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:
i.

People were being encouraged to report incidents following a slight reduction in
the number of near misses to ensure that all incidents were reported;

ii.

Referrals to the Council’s wellbeing service had risen by 5% and the number of
sessions delivered had increased by 41% compared to the previous year;

iii.

Managers were being supported with the completion of Covid-19 risk assessments
and, as part of the workplace recovery programme, were being supported with
ensuring that buildings were Covid-secure;

Members commended the report received.
RESOLVED:
That the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2019-2020 be noted and the
extensive work undertaken by the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service be supported.
24.

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented an update on
the current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and
details of progress with their implementation. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item
11”, is filed with these minutes.

5
RESOLVED:
That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain provision for
compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their implementation, be noted.
25.

Date of Next Meeting.
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held via Microsoft Teams on 4
February 2021 at 10:00am.

10.00 - 11.18 am
03 December 2020

CHAIRMAN

